 
Part A – NOTES PURSUANT TO MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD 134 (“MFRS 134”)

A1.	Basis of Preparation
The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with the requirement of Chapter 9, Disclosure, Paragraph 9.22 of the Main Market Listing Requirement (“LR”) of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”) and in compliance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRSs”) 134, Interim Financial Reporting issued by Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”), and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual audited financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2014.

The significant accounting policies and methods of computation adopted in the preparation of this interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 30th June 2014                                       except for the adopting of the following MFRSs, IC interpretation and Amendments to MFRSs during the current financial period : 

MFRSs, Interpretations and amendments effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014

	Amendments to MFRS 10
	Consolidated Financial Statements

	Amendments to MFRS 11
	Joint Arrangements

	Amendments to MFRS 12
	Disclosure of Interest in Other Entities

	Amendments to MFRS 127
	Separate Financial Statements

	Amendments to MFRS 7 
	Disclosures – Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities



MFRSs, Interpretations and amendments effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2014

	Amendments to MFRS 119
	Defined Benefits Plans : Employee Contribution

	Amendments to MFRSs Annual Improvements to MFRSs 2010 – 2012 Cycle








A2.	Report of the Auditors to the Members of Harbour-Link
The reports of the auditors to the members of Harbour-Link and its subsidiary companies on the financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2014 were not subject to any qualification and did not include any adverse comments made under subsection (3) of Section 174 of the Companies Act, 1965.

A3.	Seasonality or Cyclicality of Interim Operations
The Group’s results are not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

A4.	Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows
There were no items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows that were unusual in nature, size or incidence during current quarter and financial period ended 31 December 2014.

A5.	Material Effect of Changes in Estimates of Amounts Reported in Prior Interim Periods or Prior Financial Years
There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods or prior financial years that have a material effect on results for the current financial period under review.

A6.	Debt and Equity Securities
There were no issuance, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities during the current quarter and financial period ended 31 December 2014.

A7.	Dividend Paid
A first and final dividend of 2.5 sen net per ordinary share of RM1.00 each for the financial year ended 30 June 2014 amounting to RM4,550,000 (2013: RM4,550,000) was paid on 19 December 2014.
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A8.	Segment Information (Cont’d)
The Group’s financial information analysed by business segment is as follows:

	
	Shipping,
	
	
	Logistics
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	marine
	
	
	Services
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Financial period to date
	service
	
	
	&
	
	Engineering
	
	Property
	
	
	
	

	31 December 2014
	& others
	
	
	Machineries
	
	works
	
	Development
	
	Elimination
	
	Total

	
	RM’000
	
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	REVENUE
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Revenue from external sales
	125,807
	
	
	103,298
	
	33,484
	
	2,373
	
	-
	
	264,962

	Inter-segment sales
	16,648
	
	
	4,470
	
	-
	
	155
	
	(21,273)
	
	          -   

	
	142,455
	
	
	107,768
	
	33,484
	
	2,528
	
	(21,273)
	
	264,962

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	RESULTS
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Profit before taxation from the normal operation :
	5,581
	
	
	22,165
	
	5,715
	
	
1,891
	
	(717)
	
	34,635

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Profit before taxation  includes:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Amortisation
	15
	
	
	10
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	25

	Fair value adjustment to investment properties
	34
	
	
	72
	
	-
	
	
-
	
	-
	
	106

	Depreciation
	3,869
	
	
	5,705
	
	145
	
	51
	
	-
	
	9,770

	Finance Cost
	839
	
	
	1,478
	
	235
	
	375
	
	-
	
	2,927

	Reversal of Impairment of trade receivables
	(578)
	
	
	(1,695)
	
	-
	
	
-
	
	-
	
	(2,273)

	Impairment of trade receivables
	927
	
	
	5,397
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	6,324

	Bad debts recovered
	-
	
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-

	Bad debt written off
	-
	
	
	-
	
	-
	-
	-
	
	-
	
	-

	Share of profits/(loss) in jointly controlled entities and associates
	(330)
	
	
	421
	
	-
	
	
-
	
	-
	
	91



A8.	Segment Information (Cont’d)
The Group’s financial information analysed by business segment is as follows:

	
	Shipping,
	
	
	Logistics
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	marine
	
	
	Services
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Financial period to date
	service
	
	
	&
	
	Engineering
	
	Property
	
	
	
	

	31 December 2014
	& others
	
	
	Machineries
	
	works
	
	Development
	
	Elimination
	
	Total

	
	RM’000
	
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	
SEGMENT ASSETS
	126,054
	
	
	246,704
	
	87,157
	
	119,641
	
	(50,185)
	
	529,371

	Deferred tax assets
	789
	
	
	1,759
	
	-
	
	3,704
	
	-
	
	6,252

	TOTAL ASSETS
	126,843
	
	
	248,463
	
	87,157
	
	123,345
	
	(50,185)
	
	535,623

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Included in measure of segment assets are : 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Investment in associates
	2,776
	
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	2,776

	Investment in jointly controlled entities
	-
	
	
	1,208
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	1,208

	Additional to property, plant and equipment
	243
	
	
	749
	
	458
	
	691
	
	-
	
	2,141

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	SEGMENT LIABILITIES
	60,523
	
	
	112,992
	
	25,227
	
	104,684
	
	(52,007)
	
	251,419

	Deferred tax liabilities
	4,176
	
	
	9,202
	
	1,530
	
	44
	
	-
	
	14,952

	TOTAL LIABILITIES
	64,699
	
	
	122,194
	
	26,757
	
	104,728
	
	(52,007)
	
	266,371

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	






A8.	Segment Information (Cont’d)
The Group’s financial information analysed by business segment is as follows:
	
	Shipping,
	
	Logistics
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	marine
	
	Services
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Financial period to date
	service
	
	&
	
	Engineering
	
	Property
	
	
	
	

	31 December 2013
	& others
	
	Machineries
	
	works
	
	Development
	
	Elimination
	
	Total

	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	REVENUE
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Revenue from external sales
	114,205
	
	80,447
	
	46,821
	
	1,659
	
	-
	
	243,132

	Inter-segment sales
	4,107
	
	5,630
	
	-
	
	-
	
	(9,737)
	
	-

	
	118,312
	
	86,077
	
	46,821
	
	1,659
	
	(9,737)
	
	243,132

	RESULTS
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Profit before taxation from the normal operation :
	4,062
	
	12,162
	
	5,702
	
	32
	
	24
	
	21,982

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Profit before taxation  includes:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Amortisation
	46
	
	10
	
	-
	
	275
	
	-
	
	331

	Fair value adjustment to investment properties
	46
	
	72
	
	9
	
	-
	
	-
	
	127

	Depreciation
	3,383
	
	5,225
	
	216
	
	49
	
	-
	
	8,873

	Finance Cost
	1,067
	
	1,729
	
	83
	
	826
	
	-
	
	3,705

	Reversal of Impairment of trade receivables
	(582)
	
	(2,041)
	
	(91)
	
	-
	
	-
	
	(2,714)

	Impairment of trade receivables
	522
	
	1,888
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	2,410

	Bad debts recovered
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-

	Bad debt written off
	-
	
	70
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	70

	Share of profits/(loss) in jointly   controlled entities and associates
	29
	
	             (267)
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	(238)


A8.	Segment Information (Cont’d)
The Group’s financial information analysed by business segment is as follows:

	
	Shipping,
	
	Logistics
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	marine
	
	Services
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Financial period to date
	service
	
	&
	
	Engineering
	
	Property
	
	
	
	

	31 December 2013
	& others
	
	Machineries
	
	works
	
	Development
	
	Elimination
	
	Total

	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	
SEGMENT ASSETS
	124,364
	
	202,927
	
	80,392
	
	56,091
	
	(21,212)
	
	442,562

	Deferred tax assets
	888
	
	            382
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	1,270

	TOTAL ASSETS
	125,252
	
	203,309
	
	80,392
	
	56,091
	
	(21,212)
	
	443,832

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Included in measure of segment assets are : 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Investment in associates
	3,059
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	3,059

	Investment in jointly controlled entities
	-
	
	           2,806
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	2,806

	Additional to property, plant and equipment
	6,822
	
	218
	
	3,279
	
	739
	
	-
	
	11,058

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	SEGMENT LIABILITIES
	59,778
	
	99,237
	
	24,959
	
	40,939
	
	(21,212)
	
	203,701

	Deferred tax liabilities
	2,980
	
	7,621
	
	1,044
	
	22
	
	-
	
	11,667

	TOTAL LIABILITIES
	62,758
	
	106,858
	
	26,003
	
	40,961
	
	(21,212)
	
	215,368

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	






A9.	Property, Plant and Equipment
The valuations of land and buildings have been brought forward, without amendment from the most recent annual financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2014.
A10.	Significant Post Balance Sheet Event
There are no material events as at 23 February 2015, being the date not earlier than 7 days from the date of this announcement that will affect the financial results of the current financial period under review.
A11.	Changes in Composition of the Group

Save for the below, there were no changes in composition of the Group during the current financial period ended 31 December 2014:
1. On 13th August 2014, Harbour-Link Lines (S) Pte. Ltd.  (“HLLSPL”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of Harbour-Link Lines Sdn Bhd and which in turn is a subsidiary of Harbour-Link, was incorporated on 13th August 2014. Country of origin is Singapore.  HLLSPL was incorporated with an authorised share capital of SGD1.00 divided into 1 ordinary shares of SGD1.00 each of which 1 ordinary shares have been issued and fully paid-up.

A12.	Contingent Liabilities
Changes in contingent liabilities since the last annual balance sheet date to 23 February 2015, being the date not earlier than 7 days from the date of this announcement, are as follows:
	23 Feb 2015	30 June 2014
	RM’000	RM’000
Corporate guarantees to financial institutions
  for credit facilities granted to:
  - Subsidiary companies	153,652	173,168
	======	======

A13.	Capital Commitments
	31 Dec 2014	30 Sept 2014
	RM’000	RM’000
Capital expenditure
	Authorised and contracted for	11,949	6,626
					





A14.	Related Party Transactions

Related parties are those defined under FRS 124: Related Party Disclosures.  The Directors are of the opinion that the related party transactions and balances described below are carried out in the ordinary course of business and on commercial terms that are no more favourable than those available to other third parties.

	Current	Balance due
	Qtr	from/(to)
	To date	As at
	31 Dec 2014	31 Dec 2014
	RM’000	RM’000
Transaction with companies in which 	
Certain Directors of the Company have
substantial interests	

Sales of goods and services	49	49
Purchase of goods and services	904	 (949)
					




B.	Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.
B1.	Review of the Performance of the Group
	Current	Preceding year  
	financial	 corresponding	period ended	period ended
	31 Dec 2014	31 Dec 2013
	RM’000	RM’000
Revenue	264,962	243,132
Profit before taxation	34,635	21,982
The Group posted revenue of RM264.962 million for the current financial period ended 31 December 2014, which is RM21.830 million higher than the preceding year corresponding period of RM243.132 million.  The profit before tax for the current financial period ended 31 December 2014, which is RM34.635 million while the preceding year corresponding period is RM21.982 million.  

The shipping, marine services & others division recorded revenue of RM125.807 million which is RM11.602 million or 10.16% higher than the preceding year corresponding period of RM114.205 million.  The profit before tax for the current financial period is RM5.581 million which is RM1.519 million higher than the preceding year corresponding period of RM4.062 million.  The increase in revenue and profit is due to the increase in cargo volume during this festive season.

The logistics services and machineries division recorded revenue of RM103.298 million and profit before tax of RM22.165 million for the current financial period as compared to the preceding year corresponding period of RM80.447 million and RM12.162 million respectively.  The increased in revenue and profit before tax are due to higher volume of project cargoes handle and higher rental income of heavy machineries during this period.

The engineering works division recorded a revenue of RM33.484 million and profit  before tax of RM5.715 million for the current financial period as compared to the preceding year of corresponding period of RM46.821 million and RM5.702 million respectively.  The dip in revenue is due to less projects undertake during the period.

The property development division recorded revenue of RM2.373 million and profit before tax of RM1.891 million for the current financial period as compared to the preceding year of corresponding period of RM1.659 million and RM0.032 million.  The revenue increase marginal for current quarter under review.  The increase in the profit before tax by RM1.859 million mainly from the capitalization of the interest and amortisation cost into land held for development.


B.	Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

B2.	Comparison with Preceding Quarter’s Results
	Current	Preceding
	quarter ended	quarter ended
	31 Dec 2014	30 Sept 2014
	RM’000	RM’000
Revenue	128,351	136,611
Profit before taxation	   17,547	   17,088
The Group posted a decrease in revenue of RM8.260 million or 6.05% in the current quarter ended 31 December 2014 of RM128.351 million as compared to RM136.611 million in the most recent preceding quarter ended 30 September 2014.  The decrease in the revenue is mainly from the logistics services and machineries division due to lower volume of project cargoes handle during this quarter.

The Group has registered a slight increase of RM0.459 million profit before taxation of RM17.547 million in the current quarter ended 31 December 2014 as compared to RM17.088 million in the most recent preceding quarter mainly from the engineering works division.
B3.	Prospects 
The Group expects the domestic and regional shipping industries will most likely to remain challenging.

The logistics services and equipment rental division is expected to continue contributing positive result. The Group will continue to focus on providing value-added total logistics solutions to sustain the growth.

The engineering division is expected to continue contributing positively to the Group in financial year 2015.


B4.	Profit Forecast or Profit Guarantee
Not applicable as there was no profit forecast or profit guarantee issued.


B.	Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

B5.	Profit before tax

	
	Current Year
	
	Current Year

	
	Quarter
	
	To-Date

	
	31/12/2014
	
	31/12/2014

	
	RM'000
	
	RM'000

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	Profit for the period is stated after charging/ (crediting):
	
	
	

	Interest income
	(7)
	
	(102)

	Allowance for impairment of receivables
	1,091 
	
	6,324

	Depreciation of plant and equipment
	4,872
	
	9,770

	Fair value adjustment to investment properties
	53             
	
	106

	Finance cost
	1,446
	
	2,927

	Unrealised foreign exchange loss/(gain)
	7
	
	(35)

	Reversal of impairment of receivables
	(1,141)
	
	(2,273)

	Amortisation of prepaid land lease
	12
	
	25

	
	
	
	



B6.	Taxation
Taxation of the Group comprises the following:
		Current
		period
		ended
		31 Dec 2014
		RM’000
Current tax expense		9,286
Deferred tax expense		207
				
			9,493
				
The effective tax rate of the Group for the current financial year was higher than the statutory tax rate of 25 per cent principally due to certain expenses not allowable for tax purposes and the non-recognition of deferred tax assets on unused tax losses in certain subsidiaries.  The statutory tax rate will be reduced to 24% from the current year’s tax rate of 25%, effective year of assessment 2016.

B.	Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

B7.	Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties
There were no sale of unquoted investment and/or properties during the current quarter and financial period ended 31 December 2014.
B8.	Investment in Quoted Securities
There were no purchases or disposals of quoted securities during the current quarter and financial period ended 31 December 2014.

B9.	Status of Corporate Proposal
There were no pending corporate proposals up to 23 February 2015, being the date not earlier than 7 days from the date of this announcement.

B10.	Group Borrowings and Debt Securities
	The Group’s borrowings as at 31 December 2014 are as follows:

	
	
	Short Term
	Long Term
	Total

	
	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000

	Secured
	
	
	
	

	Term loan
	
	8,951 
	39,088 
	48,039 

	Bank Overdraft
	
	10,195 
	-
	10,195 

	Finance Lease Liabilities
	
	12,425 
	21,733
	   34,158 

	
	
	31,571
	60,821
	92,392

	
	
	
	
	

	Unsecured
	
	
	
	

	Bankers’ Acceptance
	
	5,151 
	               -   
	5,151

	
	
	36,722
	60,821 
	97,543



The above borrowings are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.
B11.	Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments
During the financial period to-date, the Group did not enter into any contracts involving off balance sheet financial instruments.  There are no financial instruments with off balance sheet risks as at 23 February 2015, being the date not earlier than 7 days from the date of this announcement.
B.	Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

B12.	Changes in Material Litigation
There are no material litigation as at 23 February 2015 being the date not earlier than 7 days from the date of this announcement.

B13.	Dividend
No dividend was declared for the current quarter and financial period ended 31 December 2014.
B14.	Earnings per Share
	Basic earnings per share
The basic earnings per share for the current quarter and financial period ended 31 December 2014 is calculated by dividing the Group’s profit for the year, net of tax, attributable to owners of the parent for the current quarter and financial period of RM12,929,000 and RM24,165,000 respectively by the number of ordinary shares in issue during the current quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2014 of 182,000,002.
	
	Current	Financial
	quarter ended	period ended
	31 Dec 2014	31 Dec 2014
Profit net of tax attributable to
 Owners of the parent (in RM)	12,929,000	24,165,000
				
Number of ordinary share in issue
	Issued ordinary shares at beginning and end
	  of the quarter/year	182,000,002	182,000,002
				
	Basic earnings per share (sen)	7.10	13.28
				



B15.	Provision of Financial Assistance
The financial assistance provided by the Company and its subsidiaries to its non wholly-owned subsidiaries as at 31 December 2014 pursuant to paragraph 8.23(1) of the Listing Requirements.
	31 Dec 2014	30 Sept 2014
	RM’000	RM’000
Corporate guarantees to financial institutions
  for credit facilities granted to:
  - non wholly-owned subsidiary companies	29,245	25,570
	======	======

The Provision of Financial Assistance will not have any material effect on the net assets, earnings per share, gearing, the share capital and substantial shareholders’ shareholding of Harbour-Link for the financial period ended 31 December 2014.

B16.	Realised and Unrealised Profits/Losses Disclosure

	As at	As at
	31 Dec 2014	30 June 2014
	RM’000	RM’000

Total retained profits of the Company and its 
Subsidiaries:

-  Realised	137,211	120,653
-  Unrealised	(7,917)	(10,882)
	-----------	----------
	129,294	109,771

Total share of retained profits from associated
company:

-  Realised	1,662	1,570
-  Unrealised	-	-

	-----------	----------
Total group retained profits as per consolidated
Accounts	130,956	111,341
	=======	======

This announcement is dated 27 February 2015.
